■ Electronic Emission Notices

The following information refers to the Lenovo Active pen. Federal Communications Commission Declaration of Conformity Lenovo Active Pen2 (w/ AAAA battery)-5T70M55297 Lenovo Active Pen2 (w/o AAAA battery)-5T70M94879 Lenovo Active Pen2 (w/ AAAA battery)-5T70M94878 Lenovo Active Pen2 (w/o AAAA battery)-5T70M94881

Industry Canada statement:

This device complies with ISED's licence-exempt RSSs. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d' ISED applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et (2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage reçu, y compris un brouillage susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Radiation Exposure Statement:

The product comply with the Canada portable RF exposure limit set forth for an uncontrolled environment and are safe for intended operation as described in this manual. The further RF exposure reduction can be achieved if the product can be kept as far as possible from the user body or set the device to lower output power if such function is available.

Déclaration d'exposition aux radiations:

Le produit est conforme aux limites d'exposition pour les appareils portables RF pour les Etats-Unis et le Canada établies pour un environnement non contrôlé.

Le produit est sûr pour un fonctionnement tel que décrit dans ce manuel. La réduction aux expositions RF peut être augmentée si l'appareil peut être conservé aussi loin que possible du corps de l'utilisateur ou que le dispositif est réglé sur la puissance de sortie la plus faible si une telle fonction est disponible.

For USA

Radiation Exposure Statement:

The product comply with the FCC portable RF exposure limit set forth for an uncontrolled environment and are safe for intended operation as described in this manual. The further RF exposure reduction can be achieved if the product can be kept as far as possible from the user body or set the device to lower output power if such function is available.

Federal Communication Commission Interference Statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Korean Class B compliance statement

B급 기기 (가정용 방송통신기자재)

이 기기는 가정용(B급) 전자파적합기기로서 주로 가정에서 사용하는 것을 목적으로하며, 모든 지역에서 사용할 수 있습니다.

China RoHS

为满足中国电子电气产品有害物质限制相关的法律法规和其他要求,联想公司对本产品中有害物质,按部件分类,声明如下。

部件名称	有害物质					
	铅(Pb)	汞(Hg)	镉(Cd)	六价铬 (Cr(VI))	多溴联苯 (PBB)	多溴二苯醚 (PBDE)
印刷电路板 组件*	×	0	0	0	0	0
外壳及附件	×	0	0	0	0	0

本表格依据 SJ/T 11364 的规定编制。某些型号的产品可能不包含表中的部分部件。

- 〇:表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在 GB/T 26572 规定的限量要求以下。
- ×: 表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出 GB/T 26572 规定的限量要求。标记 "×"的部件,皆因全球技术发展 水平限制而无法实现有害物质的替代。
- *印刷电路板组件包括印刷电路板及其零部件,电容和连接器等。根据产品型号不同,您所购买的产品可能不会含有以上所有部件。



在中华人民共和国境内销售的电子信息产品必须标识此标志。 圆圈内的数字表示正常使用状态下产品的环保使用期限。

■■ To use the Lenovo Active Pen2 (on select models)

Select models are equipped with the Lenovo Active Pen2, which can be used as a Lenovo Active Pen. For details about the function of the Lenovo Active Pen, see page 18. More functions can be used after successful paring.

Paring

Press and hold the Bluetooth button for more than three seconds to enter pairing mode.



Functions

One-click function of the Bluetooth button

Depends on the app preinstalled.



Double-click function of the Bluetooth button

Depends on the app preinstalled.



To replace the battery



Note: Insert the battery by matching the + and – on the battery to the + and – terminals in the battery compartment.

To replace the rear Bluetooth module battery

When the battery is low, the red LED indicator will flash.



To replace the rear Bluetooth module battery:



Note: Select the appropriate screwdriver or coin for removal.